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State of Missouri 
DEPARTh1E)ff OF L~SCR.A.~CE, F 'NA.~CIAI. l~STIITTIONS AJ"\1) 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTR.A.. TION 

L'i RE: ) 
) 

SCOTT Rt"SSEL GR.L'H)EN, ) 
) 

Applicant. ) 

Case No. 12-0416379C 

ORDER REFUSING TO ISSL~ ~IOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTE~ED SERVICE CONTRACT PROD'GCER LICENSE 

On Jtme 29, 20:2, the Consumer Affairs Division subrrined a Petition to :he Director 
alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer 
license to Scott Russel Granden. After reviewing the Petition. the Investigative Report. and 
the enti:"ery of the file, the Director isst:es the fo(loy..ing findings of fact, conclusions of law, 
and order: 

1. Scott Russel Granden, ("Granden") is currently a :Missouri resident with a residential 
address of 23 Willow Way, St. Charles, 1lissouri 6330d. 

2. On December 5, 2011, the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration ('·Department'') received Granden's Application for \,1otor 
Yehicle Exter:ced Service Contract Producer License ('·AppEcanon"). 

3. The "Applicant's Certification and Attestation" section of the Application, states, in 
relevant pan: 

1. I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that all of the information 
submitted in thjs application and attachments is true and complete. I 
am aware that submitting false informanon or omir:ing pertinent or 
material information in connection with thls application is grounds for 
license revocation or denial of the license and may subject me to civil 
or crimmal penal:ies. 
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4. Granden signed the Application in the '·Applicant's Certification and Attestation·· 
section. 

" Background Question Ko. 1 of the Applicar:on asks the following: 

Have you ever been convicted o: a crime, had a judgment withheld or 
deferred, or are you cur:ent:.y charged with cocmining a crime? 

"Crime 0 includes a misdemeanor, felony or a military offense. You may 
exclt.de misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving driving under 
the iruluence (Dl,1) or driving while intoxicated (D\\1), dnving \\ithout a 
license, reckless driving, or driving with a suspended or revoked license or 
juvenile offenses. '·Convicted" includes, but is not limited to, havi:ig been 
found guilty by verdict of a jucge or jury. hav:ng entered a plea of guilty or 
:iolo contendere, or havir.g been given probation, a suspended sentence or a 
fine. 

'"Had a judgment withl:elc or cererred'' induces circumstances ir: which a 
~:y plea was entered and/or a findi!:ig of gui:t is made, but imposinon or 
execution of the sentence was suspended (for instance, 1he defendant was 
g1ven a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of 
sentence-sometimes called an ··sis·· or '·SES.'). 

If you answer yes, you must attach to thls application: 
a) a written st21ement explaining the circumstances of each incident, 
b) a copy of the charging docurr:enL and 
c) a copy of the of:icial document wb.ich demonstrates t.:le resolution of tbe 

charges or any final judgment[.] 

6. Granden :na.-ked ··Yes:• to QueS'°Joc ~o. 1. and iI:cluded a wTitten statement. but no 
reJared court documents, for the following cases: 

a. On September 13, 2005, Granden pleaded guity to Distribute/Deliver ' 
Manufacrure/Produce or Attec:1pc To Or Possess With Intent To Distribute/ 
Deliver!Y1anufacrure/Produce A ControUed Substance, a Class B Felony, in 
violation of § 195 .211. The court sentenced Grand en to five ( 5) years· 
coniinement, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed Gra~den on 
supervtSed probation for five (5) years. On September 21, :oo,. Granden · s 
probation was revoked and he was sentenced to :five (5) years' confinement, 
said sentence was ordered to be served concurrent with the sentence enterec in 
case number 0'11 >CROt.659-01. State of}yfissouri v. Scott Russel Grand.en, SL 
Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case ~o. 05I l -CR01669 
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b. On September 21, 2007, Granden pleaded guilty co AssauJt - zno Degree, a 
Class C Felony, in violation of§ 565.060. The court sentenced Granden to six 
(6) years· confinement, said sentence orc:ered to be servec: concurrent wich the 
sentence entered in case mnnber 0511 -CRO 1669. Slate of ,\11issouri v. Scotr R. 
Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 071 l -CR04659-0~. 

7. On January 13, ::!012, the CollSUr::ler Affairs D1vis1on ("D1visior:'') sent a let:er :o 
Granden requesting "wTinen descriptions and ceni5ed copies of court records for case 
numbers 04CR126539 and 0611-CR04968 . In response, Granden provided a written 
description regarding the two cases but did not provide any certi£ed copies of cour. 
:::-ecords. However. through their ir.vesrigation, tbe Division discovered the followir:g: 

8. 

a On June 23, 2006, Granden pleaded guilty to Passing Bad Check - Less Than 
S500, a Class A Nlisderneanor. b violarioc of§ 570.120. The court imposed a 
:nor..etary fine. State of .Yiissouri v. Scotr R. Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., 
Case ~o. 04CR126539. 

b. On ~farcb 8. 2007, Granden pleaded guilty to Violat:on Of Order Of 
Protection For Adult. a Class A 1Iisdemeanor. in violation of§ -455.08.S. Tne 
court sentenced Granden to thirty (30) days' cocfinement. Stare of Alissoun v. 
Scot! Russel Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case ~o. 061 l-CR04968. 

CONCLuSIO ~s OF LA w 

Section 385.209 RS:vfo (Supp. 20: 1)1 provides, in par.: 

l. Toe director ~ay suspend, revoke. refuse to issue. or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the 
following causes. if tl:.e applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or a.=fil.iared entities acting on behalf of the applicant or 
licensee in connection with the applicant's or Licensees motor vehicle 
extended service contract program has: 

¥ .. * 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud: 

* • * 

(5) Been convic:ed of any felony[.] 

1 
AU starutory references are to RSMo (2000) as updated by RSMo (Supp.2011) unless otherwise noted. 
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9. Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.141 , the insurance producer disciplinary statute, 
is not to punish licensees or applicants, but to protect the public, Ballew v. Airzsworth, 
670 S .W.2d 94, 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984), the purpose of§ 385.209 is not to purush 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license, but to 
protect the public. 

l O. Gran den may be refused a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license 
pursuant to§ 385.209.1(3) because he attempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud when he did not disclose the followin£ convictions oc his • v 

application: 

a. Seate of 1vfissouri v. Scott R. Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 
04CR126539 (Passing Bad Check - Less Than $500, a Class A Misdemeanor, 
in violation of§ 570.120). 

b. State of /vfissouri v. Scott Russel Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct, Case 'Ko. 
06 l l -CR04968 (Violation Of Order Of Protection For Adult, a Class A 
:\llisdemeanor. o violation of§ 455.085). 

11. Each attempt to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud is a 
separate and sufficient cause to refuse Granden's license pursuant to§ 38.:.209.1(3). 

12. Granden may be refused a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license 
pt.rrsuant to§ 385.209.1(5) because he has been convicted of two felonies: 

a. State of 1\,fissouri v. Scott Russel Granden., St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 
051 l -CR01669 (Distribute/Deliverf\ifanufacture/Produce or Attempt To Or 
Possess With Intent To Distribute/Deliver/Manufacture/Produce A Controlled 
Substance, a Class B Felony, in violation of§ 195.211). 

b. State of J1fissouri v. Scotr R. Granden, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 07 l l­
CR04659-0 l (Assault - 2nd Degree, a Class C Felony, m· violation of § 
565.060). 

13. Each felony conviction is a separate and sufficient cause to refuse Granden 's license 
pursuant to§ 385.209.1(5). 

14. The Director has considered Granden 's history and all of the circumstances 
surrounding Granden's Application. Granting Granden a motor vehicle extended 
service contract producer license would not be in the inierest of the public. 
Accordingly, the Director exercises his discretion to refuse Granden's motor vehicle 
extended service wntract producer license. 
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15. This Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
procucer license application of Scott Russel Gran den is hereby REF17SED. 

SO ORDERED. 
t10 

\VITSESS iVIY HAND TBIS ? DAY OF :::rvt l. '1 . 2012. 
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NOTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120, RSMo. Pursuant to 1 
CSR 15-3.290, unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail, it will not be 
considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 7th day of August, 2012 a copy of the foregoing Order and Notice 
was served upon the Applicant in this matter by regular and certified mail at the follov.-ing 
address: 

Scott Russel Granden 
5535 Southfield Drive # B 
St. Louis, MO 63129 

Certified No. 7009 3410 0001 8931 3452 

Paralegal 
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 6510 I 
Telephone: 573.751.2619 
Facsimile: 573.526.5492 
Email: katbryn.rando1ph@insurance.mo .gov 
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